
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Clive Lloyd, Governance Services on 01432 
260249 or e-mail clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Regulatory Sub Committee 
 

 

Date: Friday 22 January 2016 

Time: 11.00 am 

Place: Committee Room1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Clive Lloyd, Governance Services 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: clive.lloyd@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Regulatory Sub 
Committee 
Membership  
  

  
  
   
 Councillor BA Baker  
 Councillor DW Greenow  
 Councillor PJ McCaull  

 
   

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  22 JANUARY 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 To elect a Chairman for the hearing. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

3.   APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF  YATES, 58 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

11 - 298 

 To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of 
‘Yates, 58 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports f
[...]
e both a 5 minute walk from the 
Shirehall.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETERS SQUARE, HEREFORD HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Fire Assembly Point which is located 
in the Shire Hall Side Car Park.  A check will be undertaken to ensure 
that those recorded as present have vacated the building following 
which further instructions will be given. 
 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

 
 

 

6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7





Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

9





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 

Meeting: Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 22nd January 2016 

Title of report: APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A 

PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  

YATES, 58 COMMERCIAL ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HR1 2BP – LICENSING ACT 

2003   

Report by: CLAIRE CORFIELD - LICENSING AND 

GYPSY TRAVELLER MANAGER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central Ward 

Purpose 

To consider an application for the variation of a premises licence in respect of ‘Yates, 58 

Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015 - 2020. 
 

 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 3



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a variation to the premises licence has received representation 
and is brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Stonegate Pub Company Ltd 

Porter Tun House, 500 Capability Green, Luton, LU1 3LS 

Solicitor Poppleston Allen – Mr A Grimsey 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

5th February 2015 

28 Days consultation  ended 

4th March 2015 

 
 
5. The initial application was made on 5th February 2015 and the 28 day consultation 

period concluded on 4th March 2015. 

 

6. The matter appeared before the Regulatory Committee on 26th March 2015 where a 

decision was made. 

 
7. On 16th April 2015 an appeal was lodged, by an interested party, to the Magistrates 

Court in respect of the decision made by the committee. 

 

12



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

8. This appeal was disposed off by way of a consent order (Appendix f). 

 
9. The consent order required that the case be remitted back to the Licensing Authority 

for re-hearing as follows: 

 

 Any further evidence relevant to the application provided by any party to the 

remitted hearing be exchanged in writing no less than 14 days prior to the 

date of the hearing. Any response by way of rebuttal will be provide no less 

than 7 days before the hearing 

 The Regulatory Sub-Committee sitting at the remitted hearing will be 

constituted differently to the Committee which sat on the occasion which had 

been subject to the appeal 

 
10. The matter appeared before this committee on 4th November when the hearing was 

opened and adjourned until 2nd December 2015. 
 

11. The matter again appeared before the committee on 2nd December where it was 
adjourned in the public interest to todays date. 

   

12. Summary of Application 

 The application requests the variation of the existing premises licence to include the 

following: 

 The permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late 

night refreshment be authorised until 0200 hours on all days 

 That films and recorded music  be permitted from 0700 hours on all days of 

the week 

 That the opening hours be extended until 0230 hours on all days 

 To remove the existing conditions as shown in Annex 2 of the licence and 

replace them with the conditions as shown in the application 

 To have an additional hour on St George’s Day; St Patricks Day; St Andrews 

Day; Burns Night; Valentine Day; Halloween; Friday, Saturday and Sunday 

preceding a Bank Holiday Monday; Maundy Thursday; Christmas Eve, 

Christmas Day; Boxing Day; 27th, 28th, 29th & 30th December ; Bonfire Night 

and New Years Day; On the commencement of British Summer Time  

 

13. Current Licence 

The current licence authorises the following licensable activities during the hours 

shown: 

Films; Recorded Music:  Monday - Sunday - from 08:00 - 01:00 

Indoor Sporting Events; Live music; Dance; Other regulated entertainment: making 

music: Dancing; Other entertainment facilities 

     Monday  - Sunday - 10:00-01:00 

Late night refreshment: Monday - Sunday - 23:00-01:00 

Supply/Sale of Alcohol: Monday - Sunday - from 08:00 - 01:00 

 

Non Standard Timings: 

Terminal hour for the sale of alcohol within the rear external area is 00:30hrs 

New Year's Eve 36 hours 

Change GMT to BST an additional hour; 

 

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

Bank Holiday weekends Fridays to Mondays, on St Patrick's Day, St George's Day, 

St Andrews Day and St Valentine's Day and on the day before Chirstmas Eve to 

Boxing Day (Excluding Christmas Day ) and New Year's Day - an additional hour. 

 

Christmas Day: 12:00 - 23:00 

On a maximum of 12 occasions a year, such hours as may be agreed by the police 

for special occasions, the police to have an absolute veto (not to be unreasonably 

witheld). At least 7 days notice of such a request will be given to the council and 

police. 

 

14. Summary of Representations 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
One (1) of the Responsible Authorities (Licensing Authority) and Nine (9)  
representations from Members of the Public  

 
15. The matter is therefore bought before Committee for determination. 

Community Impact 

16. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

17. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
18. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

19. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached 
to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real 
evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of 
Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice 
Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 
625 (Admin) 2009 WL 648859 in which it was said: 

14



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

 ‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and 
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

 In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be 
an enforceable condition. 

 

 The case of Luminar Leisure Ltd v Wakefield Magistrates' Court, Brooke Leisure 

Limited, Classic Properties Limited, Wakefield Metropolitan District Council, heard 

before the High Court of Justice, Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 

18 April 2008, [2008]  EWHC 1002 (Admin)  would appear to be relative in this 

matter. 

 

 This matter involved an application by Luminar for a nightclub which was located 

just outside the Wakefield Cumulative Impact Area. The application was granted by 

the Local Authority and that decision was subsequently appealed.   

 

 The judge allowed the appeal on the grounds ‘because of the effect which the 

increase in the number of people attending such a venue in Westgate would have, 

generally, on crime and disorder in the area’. 

 

 The matter was further appealed to the High Court by way of case stated.    

 

 Three questions were posed for the Judge to address. The last question asked was 

‘Was it a proportionate response to refuse the licence rather than to impose 

conditions on any licence?’ 

 

 In respect of this it was stated ‘To put a limit on the extent to which cumulative 

impact is legally relevant is something which seems to me not to be permitted by the 

statute. But with all that this condition was not sought. So the answer to question 3 

is “yes”’. 

 

The stated case of ‘The Queen on the application of JD Wethersoon PLC v 

Guildford Borough Council which appeared in front of the Honourable Mr Justice 

Beatson at the Queens Bench Division Administrative Court on 11th April 2006 at 

paragraph 73 stated: 

 

‘The guidance provides that, where a cumulative impact policy is so adopted, there 

will be a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences or 

material variations will normally be refused. To that extent, where there is such a 

policy, the guidance must permit an individual application to be considered on the 

basis of the rebuttable presumption so that the burden of proof lies on the applicant. 

In any event, if an area is so affected by serious alcohol related crime that the 

evidential basis for the special policy exists, requiring an applicant for a variation of 

the hours of premises in the area to demonstrate that the variation would not add to 

the area's problems does not mean that the "merits" of the application are not 

considered. A reversed burden of proof does not preclude consideration of the 

"merits" of an application.  

 

 

15



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Corfield – Licensing Officer 01432 261761 

Right of Appeal 

20.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

 Variation of licence under section 35 

4(1) This paragraph applies where an application to vary a premises licence is      

granted (in whole or in part) under section 35. 

  (2) The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 

licence under subsection (4)(a) of that section. 

  (3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 

application desires to contend— 

(a) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 

`(b) that, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 

different way, under subsection (4)(a) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision.  

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 

section 35(5). 

Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the 

area in which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Risk Management 

 
21. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

22. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

Appendices 

a. Redacted Combined Reps (Pages – 17-39) 
b. Redacted Public Rep (Pages – 41-42) 
c. Signed Consent Order (Page - 43) 
d. Special Policy 1 (Pages  - 45-54) 
e. Further Public Rep (Page  - 55) 
f. Yates Current Licence (Pages – 57-67) 
g. Evidence Bundle 1 Received from Poppleston Allen (redacted) (Pages  69-

150)  
h. Evidence Bundle 1 Received from Woods Whur (redacted) (Pages 151-256) 
i. Evidence Bundle 2 Rec from Poppleston Allen (redacted) (Pages 257-264) 
j. Evidence Bundle 2 Received from Woods Whur (redacted). (Pages-265-280) 
k. Application for variation of licence. (Pages-281-298 

Background Papers - None 

16



Representation made by the Local Authority 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made for a variation to the premises licence in respect of the ‘Yates 
58 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 
 
The premises licence holder requests to extend the existing hours until 2 am on all days of 
the week from the current time of 1 am with the request for additional hours on bank 
holidays. 
 
I am aware that representations have been made by members of the public in relation to the 
public nuisance licensing objectives regarding late night noise coming from the premises. 

The premises are within the area of the Herefordshire Council Special Policy (the 
Cumulative Impact Area) and the consequence of this application falls with the terms of 
paragraph A1 which states ‘The Council recognises that the cumulative effect of licensed 
premises may result in adverse effects on the licensing objectives and amenity and this in 
turn may have a number of undesirable consequences, for example:  

• An increase in noise and disturbance to residents; 
 
Consequently this authority must object to this application on the grounds that the Special 
Policy has been evoked and that the outcome of granting the application would be an 
increase in noise and disturbance to residents. 
 

 

 
Fred Spriggs 
Licensing Officer 
 

17



18



19



20



21



22



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 1

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
REPRESENTATION FORM – INTERESTED 

PARTIES 
 
On making your representation please have regard to the 
‘Making Representations Guidance Notes’ which further explains 
the process and the information that can be considered by the 
licensing authority. 
When completing this form please print clearly and legibly. 
 
Your Name: 
 

Contact Telephone No.

 

Please state your interest in the premises 
you are making a representation about: 
 
Local Resident ( above Yates’s) 
 
 

Name & Address of premises you are making a representation about: 
 
Yates’s Pub 
58, Commercial Road 
Hereford  
HR1 2BP 
 
DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998. Please indicate by ticking here ….. if you are not 
content for your personal details to be circulated as necessary prior to any 
hearing . 
A representation must reflect one or more of the licensing objectives, therefore please write the 
details of your representation in the relevant boxes below: 
 
To Prevent Crime & Disorder 
 
Public Safety 
 
To Prevent Public Nuisance 
 
We understand that Yates’s 58, Commercial Road Hereford HR1 2BP have applied to 
extend their licencing hours and we would like to raise our objections to this application 
on the grounds of noise pollution and disturbance. 
 
We own number 7, Jacobs Court above these premises which is already subjected to 
considerable noise and late night activities with the current licencing hours and so 
extending these hours will only exasperate this situation further. 
 
 
 
 
 
To Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 

Please return this form, and 
any additional information 

within the statutory period to:
The Licensing Section, 

County Offices,  
PO Box 233,  

Bath Street, Hereford,  
HR1 2ZF 

licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

23



ELI RE
[...]
pping over peoples urine when I leave my front door is not nice.  
 
 
 
Protect Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed:    

If you have any queries about this form 
or are unsure of when the statutory 
period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 260105

32



ELI REPRE – 1 Representation Form – Interested Parties 3

 
Date: 2nd March 2015  If you have any queries about this form or are unsure 

of when the statutory period ends please contact the 
Licensing Helpline on 01432 260105 

33



34



35



36



37



38



39





41



42



43





Annex 1: Summary of Special Cumulative Impact Policy 

These pages deal with the special policy which affects Hereford City Centre.  

ANNEX 1 

SPECIAL CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY 

A1 The Council recognises that the cumulative effect of licensed premises may 

result in adverse effects on the licensing objectives and amenity and this in 

turn may have a number of undesirable consequences, for example: 

• An increase in crime against both property and persons; 

• An increase in noise and disturbance to residents; 

• Traffic congestion and/or parking difficulties; 

• Littering and fouling. 

 

A2 The licensing policy is not the only means of addressing such problems. 

Other controls include:  

• planning controls  

• CCTV  

• provision of transport facilities including Taxi Ranks  

• Late Night Levy 

• Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMRO’s) 

• Designated Public Places Orders  

• police powers  

• closure powers  

• positive measures to create safer, cleaner and greener spaces 

 

A3 Where the Council recognise there is such a cumulative effect it will 

consider adopting a specific Cumulative Impact Policy for an area if this 

proves necessary. 

45



 

A4 The Guidance to the Act states that the cumulative impact of licensed 

premises on the promotion of their licensing objectives is a proper matter for 

a licensing authority to consider in developing its Statement of Licensing 

Poli
[...]
gh Town pedestrian precinct from its junction with High Street 

towards Widemarsh Street – all sides of all streets 
 Widemarsh Street (both sides) north to its junction with Newmarket 

Street and Blueschool Street – commonly known as ‘Wellington 
Corner’. Both sides of the streets and in all directions. 

 Blueschool Street (both sides) from its junction with Newmarket Street 
and  Widemarsh Street at a point commonly known as ‘Wellington 
Corner’ to its junction with Commercial Square 

  All streets and locations enclosed within this defined area (as indicated 
in the shaded area of map Appendix A) 

 

A8 A summary of the evidence of the problems being experienced is attached 

to the bottom of this policy. The Licensing Authority are of the opinion based 

on the evidence that the number of licensed premises in the above areas 

adversely affect the promotion of the licensing objectives of: 

• Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

• Public Safety 

• Prevention of Public Nuisance 

• Protection of Children from Harm 

 

A9 Whilst the summary of the evidence was mainly based on crime and 

disorder, this Council is of the opinion that such crime and disorder also 

47



materially and severely affects the promotion of the other licensing 

objectives in the above areas. 

 

A10 The effect of the Cumulative Impact Policy is that it creates a rebuttable 

presumption that application within the cumulative impact area will normally 

be refused: - 

1. Where relevant representations are received against any: 

New applications for Premises Licences, Club Premises Certificates or 

Provisional Statement, or Variation applications for an existing Premises 

Licences or Club Premises Certificates 

2. Where the police have issued an objection notice in respect of a 

Temporary Event Notice  

 

A11 However, this Policy will not prevent applications in the above areas. Each 

case will be decided on its own merits, but applicants will have to 

comprehensively demonstrate in their application that it will not add to 

existing problems in the area. 

 

A12 The special policy will apply to all the licensable activities of: 

 The sale by retail of alcohol, 

 The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a 

member of the club,  

 Regulated entertainment, and 

 The provision of late night refreshment 

 

 

 

 

 

48



Summary of Crime and Disorder in Hereford - extended Cumulative 

Impact Zone 2013. Version 2 (March 2013) 

 

 

1.0 Overview 

 

This document is an assessment of crime and disorder within the area outlined in red 

on the map below. The streets within the area are either within the existing Hereford 

Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) or within the proposed extension to that zone. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Hereford City Centre

49



 

 

Particular emphasis is placed on crime and disorder involving alcohol disorder 

committed after 18:00hrs and before 04:00hrs.  

 

2.0 Incidents 

 

In the 12 months between 1 January and 31 December 2010 there were a total of 

1003 incidents of relevant crime or disorder1 reported in the area outlined above, of 

these, 229 incidents went on to be crimed (23%). Of the 1003 incidents 636 (63%) 

occurred between the hours of 18:00hrs and 04:00hrs, 157 of these went on to be 

crimed (25%). 

 

In 2011 there were a total of 942 incidents, 201 went on to be crimed (21%). 611 

(65%) occurred between 18:00hrs and 04:00hrs, 147 of these went on to be crimed 

(24%). 

 

This shows that, over both years, incidents occurring overnight are slightly more 

likely to be crimed and thus could be deemed to be more harmful. 

 

In 2012 there were a total of 1014 relevant incidents, 222 of which have been crimed 

(22%). There have been 666 overnight incidents (66%), of which 147 have been 

crimed (22%).  

 

The annual totals for last year show that two thirds of incidents in this area occur 

between 18:00hrs and 0

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee held at 
Committee Room1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Friday 22 January 2016 at 11.00 am 
  

Present:  
   
 Councillors: BA Baker, DW Greenow and PJ McCaull 
 

  
  
  
9. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 
hearing. 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

11. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF  
YATES, 58 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
In considering this application brought by Stonegate Pub company Ltd for a variation to 
the premises licence in respect of Yates, Commercial Road, Hereford, we have read all 
of the papers placed before us and heard representations from solicitor for the applicant 
(Mr Grimsey) and solicitor (Mr Whur) for the interested party Ms Rogers, Mr Firth (a 
further interested part) and Licensing Officers Fred Spriggs and Claire Corfield. 
 
The sub Committee have determined the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community and have given 
appropriate weight to the following:- 

a) Steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
b) Representations ( including supporting information) presented by all parties 
c) Guidance issued to local authorities under Sec 182 Licensing Act 2003 and  
d) Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2015-2020 

The Committee have considered the following options:- 
1. Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the  operating 

schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003 

2. Grant the  licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003 

3. To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates 

4. To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor or 
5. To reject the application 

With regard to the Special Cumulative Impact Policy A1 of which provides “ The Council 
recognises that the cumulative effect of licensed premises may result in adverse effects  
on the licensing objectives and amenity and this in turn may have a number of 
undesirable consequences for example an increase in crime against both property and 
persons, an increase in noise and disturbance to residents and traffic congestion and/or 
parking difficulties, littering and fouling. The licensing policy is not the only means of 
addressing such problems.  



 

In particular we have considered A10 which states that the effect of the Cumulative 
Impact Policy is that it creates a rebuttable presumption that an application within the 
cumulative Impact area will normally be refused:- 

1. Where relevant representations were received including variation of existing 
Premises Licences 

2. Where the police have issued an objection notice in respect of TEN 
Para A11 provides that this policy will not prevent applications in the above areas and 
each case will be decided on its own merits but applicants will have to comprehensively 
demonstrate in their application that it will not add to existing problems in the area. 
 
The Committee in reaching their decision also considered paragraph 13.36 of the 
Cumulative Impact Policy and concluded that the interested parties had not shown that 
the grant of the application would undermine any of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee took particular note of paragraph 9.41 to 9.43 of the Guidance issued 
under Section 182 and in particular 9.43. 
 
We have carefully considered the case of Daniel Thwaites, in particular paragraph 63, 
and Wirral Mags Court 2008 which states that “A licensing authority must have regard to 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182. Licensing authorities may 
depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their 
decision. We have also been referred to the case of Luminar leisure Ltd v Wakefield 
magistrates Court heard in the High Court on 18 April 2008 where the question asked 
was “Was it a proportionate response to refuse the licence rather than to impose 
conditions on any licence?” The case of The Queen on the application of JD 
Wetherspoon PLC v Guildford Borough Council 11 April 2006 states at paragraph 73 “ 
The guidance provides that, where a cumulative impact policy is so adopted, there will 
be a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences or material 
variations will normally be refused. To that extent, where there is such a policy, the 
guidance must permit an individual application to be considered on the basis of the 
rebuttable presumption so that the burden of proof lies on the applicant. In any event, if 
an area is so affected by serious alcohol related crime that the evidential basis for the 
special policy exists, requiring an applicant for a variation of the hours of premises in the 
area to demonstrate that the variation would not add to the area’s problems, does not 
mean that the “merits” of the application are not considered. A reversed burden of proof 
does not preclude consideration of the  “merits “of an application. 
 
Decision 
 
The permitted hours for the sale of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night 
refreshment be authorised until 0200 hours on all days – approved 
That films and recorded music be permitted from 0700 hours on all days of the week – 
approved 
That the opening hours be extended until 0230 hours on all days – approved 
To remove the existing conditions shown in Annex 2 of the licence and replace them with 
the conditions shown in the application - approved 
To have an additional hour on St Georges Day, St Patricks Day, St Andrews Day, burns 
night, Valentines Day, Halloween, Friday, Saturday and Sunday preceding a Bank 
Holiday Monday, Maundy Thursday, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day 27th, 
28th, 29th and 30th December, Bonfire Night and New Year’s Day, On the commencement 
of British Summer Time – this is not approved  
 
Reasons for decision 
 
The evidence of Mr Paul Neades was accepted and the Committee heard evidence that 



 

a) There has been no involvement from Environmental Health but if there were any 
issues re noise pollution Mr Neades and the company would be more than happy 
to meet to alleviate any difficulties 

b) That there is a good working relationship with the Police and for the last 10 
months since the hours have been extended there has been no additional impact 
on the area 

c) A sophisticated music system has been introduced which can be zoned to 
manage music levels and the doors to the front of the premises have been fitted 
with automatic closing mechanisms and all external doors have incumbent rubber 
strips to prevent noise breakout. 

d) Mrs Rogers had commissioned a noise report in respect of the premises and it 
was noted that this had taken place on 21/22 March 2015. It was also noted that 
further work had been undertaken on the premises to prevent noise breakout. 

e) Yates do not empty their skips in the early hours of the morning 
f) Regular liaison takes place with local residents by way of meetings and their 

views are carefully considered and taken on board  
g) It was noted that the premises had operated until 2am since the end of March 

2015 and that a Freedom of Information request had shown that no complaints 
had been received since the new hours had been in operation. The Committee 
also heard from Mr Firth who was one of the original objectors who confirmed 
that since the new hours had been granted it had not caused him any problems. 

 
With regard to the evidence of Ms Rogers we heard that she owns residential property 
above the property which she has both lived in and rented out and that she has had to 
deal with noise from the venue in the past. Her evidence is that noise and nuisance is 
created and that she would prefer the hours to be brought back to midnight rather than 
extended to 2am. She fears that an extension of the hours will cause additional 
disruption and nuisance and she is concerned that Yates will be regarded by the public 
as a replacement to a nightclub in the area which has recently closed. 
 
We are not persuaded by these arguments and can see no actual evidence that this is 
the case.  
 
 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified CHAIRMAN 


